($10,658)
*Based on 2015 fuel price estimates, Figure 5, Chapter 3.1.1

As mentioned in Chapter 3.1.1, price estimates should always be taken with caution, and it is
thus interesting to see how a change in price 2015 would affect the result. The two grey lines
in Figure 8 shows how the cost curve would shift from a 10% increase or decrease in the
2015 price estimate and Table 7 below show how it would affect the required speed
reduction and the potential fuel cost increase. If the price would decrease by 10%, the
theoretical break-even speed would be 14.4 knots, which almost exactly is the lowest speed
possible. If the price would increase by 10% however, the speed would theoretically need to
be lowered to 13.1 knots, but since that is lower than the inflection point, a reduction to
14.3 knots is still the lowest speed possible. The cost increase at this speed would
theoretically be 19.8% higher than the base line scenario. But with a further increase in fuel
price, it would be even more reason to make some adjustments to the operation speed.

55

Table 7: MGO price’s impact on speed, Andromeda J

  MGO fuel
price -10%

Scenario 3
(Sc.3AJ)

MGO fuel
price +10%

MGO est. price [$/ton] 952 1058 1164
Price change [$] -106  106
Speed [kn] 14.4 14.3 14.3
Fuel consumption [ton] 125.0 122.6 122.6
Fuel cost [$/day] 119,025 129,683 142,651
Cost increase (base line case) [%, ($)] 0%

(0)
9%

(10,658)
19.8%

(23,626)
Break-even fuel cons. [ton] 125.0 112.5 102.3
Break-even speed [kn] 14.4 13.7 13.1

56

4.1.3 Nordic Bremen – fuel cost
Nordic Bremen is operated by SCA Transforest, a subsidiary to the Swedish manufacturing
company SCA, focused mainly on marine transportation (SCA, 2013a). SCA Transforest has a
container division, Container Express (Contex), with two ships sailing the same route
between the Baltic Sea and Rotterdam (SCA, 2013b; 2013c). These two ships stops in Russia
and Sweden, before heading southwest to the Netherlands, on 14-days loop (ibid). Nordic
Bremen is owned by the German shipping company Nordic Hamburg, and sails under the
Cypriote flag (Grosstonnage, 2013c). Its capacity and speed is similar to Andromeda J, and

[…]

increase has reduced from the distance between Sc.1NB and the base line, to Sc.3NB and the
base line.

Table 9: Fuel cost scenarios Nordic Bremen (full two-week route) below shows the
reference case based on the current situation and using 2015 HFO price estimates, and the
three different scenarios discussed above. Without any peed reduction as in Scenario 1, the
fuel cost increase will still increase by approximately 45.3%, in this case $58,577. Scenario 2
is only possible in theory, but would have left the fuel cost at the same level when
decreasing the speed to 13.3 knots. When reducing the speed to the 50% engine load level,
at 14.7 knots, the fuel cost increase would be 22.4%, or $28,932 under the assumptions and
circumstances in this thesis and particular case. Even though it will not be possible to fully
compensate for the increased fuel cost, at the 2015 estimated MGO price, the fuel cost
increase will be reduced to almost half, by a speed decrease of 1.3 knots.

Table 9: Fuel cost scenarios Nordic Bremen (full two-week route)

Base Line

(B.L)
Scenario 1

(Sc.1NB) ΔSc.2/B.L Scenario 2
(Sc.2NB)

Scenario 3
(Sc.3NB) ΔSc.3/B.L

Fuel HFO (1 %) MGO (0.1 %) - MGO (0.1 %) MGO (0.1 %) -

Speed [kn] 16 16 0% 13.3 14.7 -8.2%
(-1.3 kn)

Fuel cons [ton] 177.4 177.4 0% 122.1 149.4 -15.8%
(-28.0 ton)

Fuel price*
[$/ton] 728 1,058 45.3%

($330) 1,058 1,058 45.3%
($330)

Fuel cost [$] 129,179 187,736 45.3%
($58,577) 129,179 158,112 22.4%

($28,932)
*Based on 2015 fuel price estimates, Fig 5, Chapter 3.1.1

Table 10 below shows the data for the grey lines in Figure 10, which illustrates how a 10%
decrease or increase in the MGO price in 2015 would affect the outcome. A 10% decrease in
price, from $1058 to $952 would reduce the cost increase to 10.2%. In Andromeda J’s case,
this scenario reached break-even, but since the break-even speed for Nordic Bremen in this
scenario, 14.0 knots, is lower than the minima of 14.7 knots, it is not possible to fully
compensate for the prince increase. If the price would be 10% higher, at $1164, the required
operating speed would be 12.7 knots. Since this point is well below the minima, it is also not
possible in reality. The end result from a MGO price increase of 10%, would be a cost
increase of approximately 34.6% compared to the base line case.

59

Table 10: MGO price’s impact on speed, Nordic Bremen

  MGO fuel
price -10%

Scenario 3
MGO

MGO fuel
price +10%

MGO est. price [$/ton] 952 1058 1164
Price change [$] -106  106
Speed [kn] 14.7 14.7 14.7
Fuel consumption [ton] 135.7 149.4 149.4
Fuel cost [$/day] 129,179 158,112 173,923
Cost increase (Base Line case) [%, ($)] 10.2%

(13,121)
22.4%

(28,932)
34.6%

(44,744)
Break-even fuel cons. [ton] 126.6 114.0 103.6
Break-even speed [kn] 14.0 13.3 12.7

60

4.2 Slow steaming’s effect on time schedule
As explained in Chapter 3.3 about the calculations, the time at sea is calculated through the
distance and the speed. These are not in any way any authentic times for the two ships, but
the intention is to show the increase in lead time caused by the decrease in operation speed.

4.2.1 Andromeda J – schedule
By adding up the 9 different legs in the two-week route that Andromeda J sails today, the
total time spent at sea is discovered, and when sailing at today’s operation speed, the time
at sea will be approximately 143.6 hours (Table 11). If the speed is reduced to 14.3 knots, i.e.